EcoStruxure

Smartlink SI D Gateway

Firmware Release Notes

EcoStruxure offers simple, cost-effective serial-to-Ethernet connectivity.

DOCA0199EN-00 10/2020





Legal Information

The Schneider Electric brand and any trademarks of Schneider Electric SE and its subsidiaries referred to in this guide are the property of Schneider Electric SE or its subsidiaries. All other brands may be trademarks of their respective owners.

This guide and its content are protected under applicable copyright laws and furnished for informational use only. No part of this guide may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means (electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise), for any purpose, without the prior written permission of Schneider Electric.

Schneider Electric does not grant any right or license for commercial use of the guide or its content, except for a non-exclusive and personal license to consult it on an "as is" basis. Schneider Electric products and equipment should be installed, operated, serviced, and maintained only by qualified personnel.

As standards, specifications, and designs change from time to time, information contained in this guide may be subject to change without notice.

To the extent permitted by applicable law, no responsibility or liability is assumed by Schneider Electric and its subsidiaries for any errors or omissions in the informational content of this material or consequences arising out of or resulting from the use of the information contained herein.

Table of Contents

ntroduction	5
EcoStruxure Master Range	5
Smartlink SI D Gateway	5
Firmware Release History	5
Firmware Update Policy	5
Firmware Update with EcoStruxure Power Commission Software	5
Firmware Versions	6
Firmware Version 2.4.2	6
Firmware Version 2.3.0	6
Related Documents	7

DOCA0199EN-00 3

Introduction Smartlink SI D Gateway

Introduction

EcoStruxure Master Range

EcoStruxure is Schneider Electric's IoT-enabled, plug-and-play, open, interoperable architecture and platform, in Homes, Buildings, Data Centers, Infrastructure and Industries. Innovation at Every Level from Connected Products to Edge Control, and Apps, Analytics and Services.

Smartlink SI D Gateway

The Smartlink SI D (A9XMWA20) communication system can be easily integrated into any building management architecture. It combines monitoring, metering and protection functions designed for energy efficiency solutions. Based on the Modbus protocol, the Smartlink SI D communication system allows switchboard data to be exchanged in real time with a supervision system or a PLC. The prewired cables of the system can save time and prevent wiring errors during installation.

Firmware Release History

The following table indicates the availability of each firmware version for Smartlink SI D gateways. There is no compatibility issue between latest version of firmware with previous versions.

Date	Firmware version	Availability
October 2020	2.4.2	Latest commercial release
September 2019	2.3.0	Obsolete

Firmware Update Policy

Firmware update is recommended to benefit from the latest features and potential bug fixes.

Firmware Update with EcoStruxure Power Commission Software

Use the latest version of EcoStruxure Power Commission software to update the Smartlink SI D gateway with the latest firmware version available.

The latest version of EcoStruxure Power Commission software is available at www.se.com.

For more information on the use of EcoStruxure Power Commission software, refer to *EcoStruxure Power Commission Online Help*.

DOCA0199EN-00 5

Smartlink SI D Gateway Firmware Versions

Firmware Versions

Firmware Version 2.4.2

Bugs Fixed

Bugs fixed in this firmware version:

- Treck TCP/IP Vulnerabilities (Ripple20) documented in SEVD-2020-175-01
- Cybersecurity issues
- · Miscellaneous corrections

Firmware Version 2.3.0

Bugs Fixed

The nominal current rating for the PowerTag M250/M630 energy sensors was fixed.

6 DOCA0199EN-00

Related Documents Smartlink SI D Gateway

Related Documents

Title of documentation	Publication date	Reference number
Smartlink SI D - User Manual	09/2020	DOCA0115EN

You can download these technical publications and other technical information from the website at $\underline{\text{https://www.se.com/en/download}}.$

DOCA0199EN-00 7

Schneider Electric 35 rue Joseph Monier 92500 Rueil Malmaison France

+ 33 (0) 1 41 29 70 00

www.se.com

As standards, specifications, and design change from time to time, please ask for confirmation of the information given in this publication.

© 2020 – Schneider Electric. All rights reserved.

DOCA0199EN-00